

No. 09-35422

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DANNETTE GONZALEZ,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION (AMTRAK),

Defendant-Appellee,

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT SEATTLE

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION

Barry Alan Johnsrud
David H. Black
Jackson Lewis LLP
One Union Square
600 University Street, Suite 2900
Seattle, Washington 98101
Phone: (206) 405-0404
Attorneys for National Railroad
Passenger Corporation (AMTRAK)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv, v, vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE RELEVANT FACTS.....	2
A. Amtrak’s Seattle Facility and the People Involved.....	2
1. Amtrak’s 16-Acre Facility.....	2
2. Plaintiff Dannette Gonzalez.....	3
3. Co-Workers: Minh Ngo, Christopher Terry, Ron Cabiles and Larry Johnson.....	3
B. Amtrak’s Anti-Harassment Policies.....	3
C. February 11, 2007: Johnson Informed Gonzalez of Ngo’s Comment.....	4
D. October 2007: Ragle’s Comment.....	5
E. December 2007: Johnson Yells At Gonzalez.....	5
F. January 2008: Lane Disciplines Gonzalez; Duncan Altercation.....	5
G. February 2008: Amtrak Served With Complaint	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Standard of Review	6

II. Summary Judgment Was Proper Because None of the Nine Alleged Retaliatory Actions Can Support a Prima Facie Retaliation Claim Where (1) the Alleged Action Was Not Materially Adverse, and/or (2) There Was No Evidence Submitted in the Record to Support a Causal Link Between the Protected Conduct and the Alleged Subsequent Retaliatory Action	7
A. Foreman Ragle’s Lone Snide Comment Was Not Materially Adverse.....	7
B. Ragle's Alleged Refusal to Talk to Gonzalez for Several Weeks Was Not Materially Adverse.....	9
C. Unnamed Co-Workers Alleged Refusal to Talk to Gonzalez Was Neither Materially Adverse nor Causally Connected to Any Protected Conduct.....	10
D. Johnson’s Alleged Yelling at Gonzalez During a Safety Meeting Was Neither Materially Adverse nor Causally Connected.	11
E. Duncan’s Alleged Charging at Gonzalez and Yelling at Her Was Not Causally Connected.....	12
F. Lane's Alleged Unfair Discipline of Gonzalez Was Not Causally Connected	13
G. Alleged Continuing Problems With Gonzalez’s Workload Was Not Causally Connected.....	13
H. Amtrak’s Alleged Failure to Respond to Gonzalez’s Complaints to Management Was Not Causally Connected.....	15
I. Unnamed Co-Workers Alleged Accusation of Gonzalez of Trying to Get Ngo Fired Was Not Causally Connected.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
FEDERAL CASES

Adams Ctr., Inc., v. Upper Chesapeake Med.,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31425 (D. Md. 2009)10

Baloch v. Kempthorne,
550 F.3d 1191, 1199 (D.C. Cir. 2008)12

Bentley v. Allbritton Communs. Co.,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93237, 104 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 1663
(M.D. Pa., 2008).....10

Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Ry. v. White,
548 U.S. 53, 126 S. Ct. 2405, 2415, 165 L. Ed. 2d 345 (2006)..... 8, 9, 10, 11

Carpenter v. Con-Way Central Express, Inc.,
481 F.3d 611, 619 (8th Cir. 2007)..... 11, 12, 14, 15

Clark County Sch. Dist. v. Breeden,
532 U.S. 268, 273, 121 S. Ct. 1508, 149 L. Ed. 2d 509 (2001).....12

Dauer v. Verizon Communs. Inc.,
613 F. Supp. 2d 446, 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)10

Hardage v. CBS Broad. Inc.,
427 F.3d 1177, 1189 (9th Cir. Wash. 2005)8

Jones v. Wichita State Univ.,
528 F. Supp. 2d 1182, 1193 (D. Kan. 2007)10

Kipp v. Mo. Highway & Transp. Comm'n,
280 F.3d 893, 897 (8th Cir. 2002)13

Kortan v. California Youth Authority,
217 F.3d 1104, 1112 (9th Cir. 2000)9

Martin v. Merck & Co.,
446 F. Supp.2d 615, 639 (W.D. Va. 2006)10

Steele v. Kroenke Sports Enters., L.L.C.,
264 Fed. Appx. 735, 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 3091,
102 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 1291 (10th Cir. 2008)9

Stegall v. Citadel Broad. Co.,
350 F.3d 1061, 1065-66 (9th Cir. 2003)7

Swenson v. Potter,
271 F.3d 1184, 1192 (9th Cir. 2001) 11, 12, 15

Taylor v. Solis,
571 F.3d 1313, 1322 (D.C. Cir. 2009)13

Warren v. City of Carlsbad,
58 F.3d 439, 441 (9th Cir. 1995)6

Weger v. City of Ladue,
500 F.3d 710, 728 (8th Cir. 2007)10

STATE CASES

Hollenback v. Shriners Hosps. for Children,
149 Wn. App. 810, 821 (2009)7

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 21116

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, amended 1991
42 U.S.C. § 2000e et seq..... 1, 6, 7, 12

STATE STATUTES

Washington Law Against Discrimination, RCW §49.60, et seq.....1, 6, 7
